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Santa Rosa Plain Groundwater Sustainability Agency 
Advisory Committee Meeting 

Meeting Summary 

Date/time: Monday, September 13, 2021; 3:00 – 5:30 p.m. 
Meeting Location: Zoom 
Contact: Andy Rodgers, Santa Rosa Plain Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA), Administrator 
Email: arodgers@westyost.com I Phone: 707.508.3661 

Next meeting: Monday, November 8, 2021 | 3:00 – 5:30 p.m. 

MEETING SUMMARY 

Welcome and Call to Order 
Sam Magill, Facilitator, Sacramento State University – Consensus and Collaboration Program, opened the 
meeting at 3:02 p.m. and welcomed the group. Bob Anderson, Chair highlighted agenda items that would 
follow today. He welcomed Arthur Diecke who was attending his first Advisory Committee meeting as a 
member, and then introduced Board Chair Tom Schwedhelm who welcomed and thanked the group for 
their work and dedication over the last four years. He shared a few points of interest with the Advisory 
Committee: their first meeting was on October 30, 2017; today’s meeting is their thirtieth; 11 of the current 
18 members have served since the committee was created, including Chair Bob Anderson and Vice-Chair 
Rue Furch. Schwedhelm reiterated his appreciation for the committee’s commitment and thanked them 
again before departing the meeting. 

General Public Comments 
None. 

Agenda Review and 2021 Meeting Schedule Reviews 
Sam Magill reviewed the agenda and Andy Rodgers reviewed the 2021 Advisory Committee meeting 
calendar. He said the October 11 meeting is still reserved for a possible meeting (non-GAS focused), but this 
may change. October 13 is scheduled for a community meeting to review the draft Groundwater 
Sustainability Plan. Rodgers said that staff is hoping for actual adoption of the Groundwater Sustainability 
Plan by the end of the year. 

Questions/Comments 
Matt O’Connor – I haven’t had the time to review as many of the sections as I would have liked. It doesn’t 
look like commenting is still available. Can the Advisory Committee comment during the public review 
period? 

Ann Dubay – We were hoping to get all the Advisory Committee comments upfront, so we could 
deal with any substantive issues earlier rather than later but yes, it will be possible for the AC to 
comment during the public review period. 
Furch – When will the public review Groundwater Sustainability Plan be available? 
DuBay – October 1. 

mailto:arodgers@westyost.com


SRP AC Mtg Summary 09.13.21 2 

Review Action Items and Approval of July 12 Meeting Summary 
Sam Magill asked if any corrections to the previous meeting summary are needed. There were no 
corrections requested at the meeting. If there are any corrections, please send them to Andy Rodgers by the 
end of this week so the summary can be posted. 

No public comment. 

Overview of New GSP Sections and Document Organization 
Objective: Receive overview of GSP sections and overall document organization. NOTE: detailed comments 
will be discussed in the next agenda item. 

Ann DuBay covered the GSP layout emphasizing that the Executive Summary, which is a succinct description 
of each section, is intended for members of public, not technical experts, so they get a good understanding 
of what the GSP is about and know the basin conditions. She then gave an overview of the comment matrix. 

Marcus Trotta provided detail on the number and types of comments received regarding the various 
sections and gave an overview of primary changes and edits in progress. 

Questions/Comments 
Matt O’Connor (chat) – Where are sections 6 and 7 available? 

DuBay (chat) – https://santarosaplaingroundwater.org/gsp/ 
O’Connor – Thank you for the reminder; I lost track of structure on that page. 

GSP Review and Discussion of Comments 
Objective: Review DWR findings for recently submitted GSPs in other basins; discuss applicability of findings 
to Santa Rosa Plain. 

Wayne Haydon (chat) – Have we completed seepage runs and is there a write-up on the seepage runs? 
Andy Rich (chat – No, we have not performed seepage runs. 
Haydon (chat) – Are seepage runs planned? 
Trotta (chat) – Yes, we have grant funding and are planning those. 

Anderson – A question on Interconnected Surface water – some places in the document mention we don’t 
have enough information, and in other places, there is lots of information. How do you plan to marry those 
points? 

Trotta – We did our best with the information we have. We have a robust model and a good starting 
point for the monitoring network of shallow groundwater level near streams. We lack a lot of 
information, especially the potential impact of pumping on stream flows, as well as impacts to 
habitat and beneficial users for streamflow depletion. We flagged that as an area of primary data 
gaps. Better information on groundwater dependent ecosystems and how groundwater conditions 
may affect them, are described in Section 7, Implementation Plan. 

O’Connor – I would like to follow up on Bob Anderson’s surface water comment and Marcus Trotta’s 
response. Hopefully, it can stay on the forefront of the agenda as this Plan gets completed. 

Trotta – Yes, as I mentioned, it is one of the primary data gaps identified. 

https://santarosaplaingroundwater.org/gsp/
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Furch (chat) – Possibly to clarify. say … while we have a great deal of information on surface/groundwater 
interaction… the Plan includes studies to increase our data and understanding …. just to make it clear. Good 
point. I’m a private well owner, as is Beth Lamb. It might be helpful to include in written FAQs and Executive 
Summaries – graphics can help educate the public in ways that words don’t. 

DuBay (chat) – I agree! 

David Noren – I think this document will be difficult for the average lay person to understand. What does 
the outreach look like for these folks in the medium and long run? Where can we go for that outreach 
program? 

DuBay – We have a rural community engagement program that started about one year ago. We 
have the Executive Summary, a FAQ, and we are looking to the Advisory Committee to get the word 
out. In terms of implementation, we don’t have a specific plan yet, but we have built annual funding 
into the budget for stakeholder engagement and communication. 
Noren – It will be very important; we need the buy-in from the stakeholders. It is a challenge, and it 
will be important for rural well owners and all stakeholders to remain engaged in this process. 

Peter Martin – I am confused by the comment highlighted in here about clarification regarding need for 
recovery to occur following droughts. Is this assuming that some threshold has been exceeded at this point? 

Trotta – This is something within SGMA related to Undesirable Results. Undesirable Results 
generally can’t occur by droughts alone provided there is recovery after the droughts.  

Arthur Deicke (chat) – Regarding private well owners, I’d like to see a FAQ that provides examples – 
scenarios, well owners can follow and see how this will affect them. 

Furch (chat) – I agree with the idea Arthur Diecke offers … we provide a simple “cheat sheet” to well owners 
(not unlike PG&E) that provides ideas for water use reduction … and possibly a range of amount saved. 

Anderson – Can you walk through how the Projects and Actions end up showing improvement in the deep 
aquifer? 

Trotta – I think in general, there are statements in the GSP that deep aquifers take longer to 
recharge than shallow aquifers. Benefits in the deep aquifer system realized through reduction in 
well pumping, allows groundwater levels to recover.  

Anderson – The Group 1 projects – a 20% reduction by rural residential, is this indoor, outdoor, or overall? 
Rich – It is 20% reduction; we assume that reduction occurs from outdoor pumping. 
Anderson – You would have to reduce the outdoor percentage even more if you aren’t changing the 
indoor percentage. 
Rich – We don’t go into specifics; it is 20% reduction of indoor/outdoor. We assume it is outdoor 
use. 
Anderson – It needs to be seen as a bigger reduction in their outdoor use. 
Trotta – One thing we are going to make clear in the document and at public presentations, is the 
10% and 20% assumptions, are exactly that, assumptions. The specifics of indoor and outdoor is how 
we had to simulate it in the model. 

Marcus Trotta mentioned two comments/requests from John Rosenblum (absent from the meeting). 
Comment: Request to expand the hydraulic model to include all the unfragmented Wilson Grove Formation 
before the next 5-year GSP update (incorporating O’Connor’s 2016 data and methodology).  

Staff response: 
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• Focus on collecting data within first few years of GSP implementation to better characterize
boundary

• Section 5 includes a “Boundary” monitoring network for tracking groundwater levels in
Wilson Grove west of Subbasin and includes plans to fill identified data gaps, including
voluntary data from existing private wells

• Appendix 7-A includes specific recommended tasks to assess how this boundary is currently
simulated by the model and whether the model domain should be expanded further into
the Wilson Grove Basin

• Also recommend tracking of land use changes and number of new well permits both within
the Subbasin/contributing watershed and surrounding areas

Comment: Add RCP 2.6 (“Paris Accords”) to the climate modeling. 
Staff response: 

• RCP 8.5 was selected by the GSA Board for use in the 2022 GSP
• RCP 8.5 includes both relatively wet periods and a period of significant drought which has

allowed us to evaluate future projected conditions both with and without projects under a
variety of extreme climate conditions

• As part of the five-year update to the GSP, the latest available projected climate science and
data will be reviewed and considered for incorporation into the scenarios for the Water Year
2026 through 2072 projected period.

O’Connor – I think the response Marcus Trotta laid out makes a lot of sense. I don’t think it is necessary to 
change your model structure to accommodate John Rosenblum’s concerns. I think paying close attention to 
the monitoring data along that boundary to make sure the model is doing the best job it can do, is the most 
important thing. I think your proposed approach is very good. 

Mary Grace Pawson (chat) – Have you considered limiting the additional work in the Wilson Grove area to 
work that can be funded by grants? The Wilson Grove area received a significant financial boon when it was 
allowed to participate with the ongoing Santa Rosa Plain effort rather than funding their own Plan. It does 
not seem reasonable for the ratepayers in the Santa Rosa Plain to be asked to fund additional studies that 
uniquely benefit this area. 

Trotta – We had flagged the area as one of the larger areas of uncertainty prior to John Rosenblum. 
joining the Advisory Committee. The Wilson Grove extends beneath the SRP basin and we feel it is 
important to do additional study additional tasks. 

Furch (chat) – We have the capacity to collect data throughout the watershed – which could provide 
information for any future boundary adjustments and/or appropriate projects to achieve sustainability. 

Anderson (chat) – What was the assessment of the Group 1, 2,3 Projects results? Any wish to have done one 
or more a bit differently, or all good outcomes? 

Trotta – The information we received from the model results helped inform the Implementation 
Plan and proposed approach for developing Projects and Management Actions in the basin. 
Highlighting the fact that demand management can be a low hanging fruit. It showed the ability to 
provide benefits to the basin. During the five-year updates, as they become available, we feel we 
have a good starting suite of projects and management actions on which to embark. 

David Long – Great job. RCP 8.5 introduces a lengthy period of drought, to which I don’t see any of our 
proposed projects being able to successfully address and achieve sustainability without saying we are going 
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to allow groundwater to be depleted. I realize it is something in the future. It raises an unnecessary alarm 
and gives the possibility to test different projects, but I don’t know if any of the tests are benefitting us. 

Trotta – Good point, the Projects/Actions we simulated didn’t completely remove all minimum 
threshold exceedances during that extended period. It points toward how they can look at the 
baseline versus the scenario with projects and actions during those long-term jobs. We are adding 
that clarification in the text. 

Furch (chat) – Is the Santa Rosa Plain GSP different from other Sonoma County GSPs in any ways that we 
should know about? 

Trotta – I would say they all use the same climate future and many of the sustainable management 
criteria approaches to our methodologies are very similar. There are differences as well: Sonoma 
Valley has chronic lowering of groundwater levels; in Petaluma Valley we will focus on addressing 
data gaps and improving the monitoring networks. 

O’Connor – I understood David Long’s comment to be that the actions didn't go far enough in 
improving conditions and Marcus Trotta noted that the actions did lead to some improvement, but 
maybe not as much as might be desirable. I don't see any big problem with that situation, but I 
wanted to get some comments. What is the outlook for implementing the Plan with respect to new 
thoughts about actions? 
Trotta – That is what we described in the model appendix sent out on Friday. During those five-year 
GSP updates we will also be updating our future projections and hopefully have additional details 
that will better refine our assumptions on those projects and management actions. 

Joe Gaffney (chat) – The latest report from IPCC shows that RCP 8.5 is no longer valid. Given the evolving 
nature of climate modelling, we need to use the latest science when the GSP is updated. 

Mary Grace Pawson – Some of the experience we had in Rohnert Park is that wells will recover from over 
pumping. It demonstrates there is some availability in the basin to respond when management actions are 
applied. 

Trotta – Good point. Similar to Rohnert Parks experience, we have three emergency wells in the 
basin that we operated for 10 years; there were some groundwater level declines. We adjusted to 
using them only during drought periods, and we have seen recovery. Now they are quite full, when 
we get them back online, they will help us get through this drought. 

No public comment. 

Advisory Committee General Assessment of the GSP 
Objective: Provide relevant updates that inform the Advisory Committee - AC to ask questions if needed. 

A Slido poll was conducted by Sam Magill live at the meeting. https://app.sli.do/event/rdypekkx.com 
He explained the Response Key: 

1. Needs substantial modification
2. Needs minor modification
3. Ready for public/board review
4. I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA
5. I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin
6. No opinion/ not applicable

https://app.sli.do/event/rdypekkx.com
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POLL RESULTS 

Rating Poll – Question 1: Score 3.9 
On a scale of 1-5, What is your general opinion of the GSP (with 1 being “needs improvement” through 5 
being “I believe the GSP addresses Petaluma Valley's needs under SGMA”)? 

Rating Poll – Question 2: Score 3.8 
On a scale of 1-5, do you feel the Groundwater Sustainability Plan and the Implementation Plan represent a 
good starting point for achieving sustainability (with 1 representing “will no achieve sustainability” and 5 
representing “I believe the GSP will achieve sustainability”)? 

Comments 
 If we have the funds for projects and we make it easy for the General public to do their part, I think

it will work.
 The process in preparing the plan was comprehensive including the variety of stakeholder groups

and solicited public input throughout. The tools developed to evaluate the condition of the basin
including the model are detailed and representative.

 Agreeing with Joe that "sustainability" is squishy. And concerned about the timeframe allowed
possibly not recognizing the urgency given drought impacts. Goals are good, implementations are
not specific enough in my opinion. Data gaps, etc.

 Uncertainty is unavoidable; implementation and additional data and analysis will tell the tale
ultimately.

 I think the GSP needs a lot of technical editing. There are too many acronyms. Needs to be
simplified for the general community. Needs more information about future planning alternatives.

 Many of the management actions are to be formulated and implemented in the future. The plan as
written is a good starting point that provides a good starting point for both understanding the
science as well as setting forth actions. There is more than enough work to be done in the first five
years to start to fill data gaps. The future of the plan actions and success will largely depend on the
foundation and commitment actions and inquiry now. Go big!

 I'm not sure about modifications, but a plan needs to be implemented first, then we can evaluate
the response to the program and determine the next best path.

 Currently, we meet the SGMA requirements for "sustainability." However, the advocates' attorneys
will twist that to oppose any new development in the Santa Rosa Plain.

 The modelling of the actions indicate they do not stop groundwater level decline.
 Some areas of the plan still need some improvements for clarity, specifically calling out meeting

specific requirements, for me to feel comfortable that we've met the minimum criteria under SGMA.
 More detail on how the Sustainability Yield did over the 50- year simulation.
 Could be slightly less cumbersome to read, i.e., more succinct, readily searchable, easy to

understand what the stepwise actions/intended results will be.
 Are other ways of recharging the groundwater (in addition to rain) being considered? I've been

reading about various methods of doing this.
 That's a difficult question to answer since the definition of "sustainability" is so squishy. I'm afraid it

will be defined by the plaintiff's bar.
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Open Text Poll – Question 3  
Are there any items in the GSP that will likely raise concerns with the stakeholder group that you represent? 

Comments 
 I think that the environmental community are concerned about climate change scenarios and that

the depletion of surface water groundwater connections need more study.
 Cost of implementation, differences between groundwater use data from some rural well owners

and model assumptions regarding use.
 Costs versus benefit. I am not on the advisory committee. I'm a resident of Healdsburg. We have cut

our water use by over 50%. There's a general sense that the unincorporated areas of the county
aren't monitoring withdrawal of both surface and groundwater. Since they are connected, it makes
sense that both be monitored.

 There needs to be value in this process for well owners. The proposed budget is $1M+ a year that I
assume will require a parcel tax. Well owners need to know that there is value in this process. Keep
it simple and inform well owners all along the way using a variety of media to keep them informed
and engaged to truly manage the resource for all stakeholders.

 Budget for implementation.
 Achievability is a concern. And for people/businesses that rely on groundwater - certainty of

sustainability can't be assured. the issues remaining re. surface/groundwater interactions will be a
concern for many.

 The potential for the agricultural community to shoulder a disproportionate share of the program
costs is concerning. Costs and their benefits need to be very clearly presented.

 I think the model(s) need further ground-truthing to be considered a reliable baseline to determine
actual costs and fees passed to the users. Best is real data, after that, the confidence degrades
quickly.

 I agree with John Rosenblum that the Plan will need more monitoring and modelling at the
boundary between the Wilson Grove and the Santa Rosa Basin.

 Accuracy of the acreage numbers interconnection across the aquifer - shallow to shallow / deep to
deep - from north to south, east to west.

 Groundwater fees will unpopular.

Open Text Poll – Question 4 
Do you feel there any items in the GSP that could raise concerns with the community at-large? 

Comments 
 Without a very clear message the GSP may be viewed as little more than another tool to be used to

thwart land development.
 Accurate and believable data that is understandable .. with confidence in achieving sustainability .

both are necessary to get buy in (literally and figuratively) from users.
 It is a very technical document that could be daunting to those that need the cliff notes. Keep it

simple and provide summary and graphics for information exchange.
 The Implementation budget - said at the start costs would be much lower once there was a GSP, but

big number estimates going forward.
 Community at-large wants to know if there will be well monitoring with flow meters. Will there be

building moratoriums. Limits on types of agriculture (cannabis?)
 The prospect of regulation and taxation of groundwater.
 Many people believe that achieving sustainability will mean reducing their water use to

accommodate the new development mandated by the State and ABAG.
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 Fear of more regulations on groundwater use.
 Yes, costs and fees based upon theoretical models and assumptions.

Open Text Poll - Question 5 
Does the GSP make the case that it can be reasonably implemented? 

Comments 
 Implementation of the plan is also a bit squishy as many these actions are adaptive in the approach

and will take years to achieve. Goals should be broken into short, medium, and long term.
 The GSP is very technical but well designed with lots of tables and appendices that explain these

technical items. I think the science can be implemented but not the politics.
 Yes, given the complexity and unavoidable uncertainty.
 It makes the case to those who are well versed in the subject.
 I'm dubious ... it is complicated, and "sustainability" isn't a generally understood and agreed upon

word - "squishy".
 Yes. I thought the projects were fairly easy to implement as long as we have the funds.
 Yes, and leaves the door open for adaptive management.
 Yes, but only for those very familiar with its content.
 Implemented, but with regular updates and revisions that react to real world data.
 More work is needed to make that case.
 I don't believe so.

Questions on GSP Components 

Advisory Committee members were asked to consider various components of the GSP based on the choices 
below. Members attending the meeting were encouraged to select all applicable choices. The percentages 
provided are based on 13 member responses unless otherwise noted.  

Layout 
 Needs substantial modification: 8%
 Needs minor modification: 23%
 Ready for public/GSA Board review: 38%
 I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA: 23%
 I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin:

15%
 No opinion/not applicable: 0%

Graphics 
 Needs substantial modification: 0%
 Needs minor modification: 23%
 Ready for public/GSA Board review: 77%
 I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA: 23%
 I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin:

15%
 No opinion/not applicable: 8%
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Underlying Science 
 Needs substantial modification: 8%
 Needs minor modification: 23%
 Ready for public/GSA Board review: 77%
 I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA: 38%
 I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin:

31%
 No opinion/not applicable: 0%

Projects and Management Actions (note: only 11 respondents for this poll) 
 Needs substantial modification: 9%
 Needs minor modification: 36%
 Ready for public/GSA Board review: 55%
 I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA: 36%
 I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin:

18%
 No opinion/not applicable :0%

Responsiveness to Drought Conditions (Note: 11 respondents for this poll) 
 Needs substantial modification: 18%
 Needs minor modification: 55%
 Ready for public/GSA Board review: 36%
 I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA: 36%
 I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin:

18%
 No opinion/not applicable: 0%

Sustainable Management Criteria 
 Needs substantial modification: 0%
 Needs minor modification: 15%
 Ready for public/GSA Board review: 62%
 I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA: 31%
 I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin:

23%
 No opinion/not applicable: 0%

Water Budget/Usage Estimates 
 Needs substantial modification: 8%
 Needs minor modification: 31%
 Ready for public/GSA Board review: 69%
 I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA: 46%
 I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin:

23%
 No opinion/not applicable: 8%

Population Growth Estimates (Note: 14 respondents for this poll) 
 Needs substantial modification: 0%
 Needs minor modification: 29%



 Ready for public/GSA Board review: 71%
 I believe this will meet the GSA Board’s Needs and all statutory requirements under SGMA: 36%
 I believe this meets all statutory requirements and significantly advances sustainability in the basin: 14%
 No opinion/not applicable:0%

Comments 

O’Connor (chat) – It isn’t simple, and we shouldn’t go too far in trying to oversimplify. 
Haydon (chat) – I agree, this is very complicated material, and we can't make the GSP too simple. 

Gaffney (chat) – RHNA = Regional Housing Needs Allocation. 
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The good news is that the GSP can be revisited every 5 years. The bad news is the GSP can  be 
revisited every 5 years. Leaves lots of open-ended opportunity and a need to constantly prove t he 
case.
Science issues of concern include climate change and boundary condition appropriateness; ther e 
has been substantial discussion in the process that adds credibility Responsiveness to drought; t he 
climate change scenario starts with wet, but we are getting super dry: how responsive is t he 
implementation of the plan next year with ongoing drought?
To engender public confidence in what is proposed, outcomes must be clear with believabl e 
outcomes based on understood facts.
It is a great technical doc. Make it easier for the public to understand. it. There is an Exec Summary . 
Maybe have a Community Exec Summary or similar.
Exploring alternative methods of recharging the groundwater basin, e.g., integrated water system s 
which also use water several times. More information available at Biohabitats.
The General public won't pay much attention to this document. Once fees, restrictions , 
requirements come to realization, the public will then start to engage.
GSP is well thought out, organized, and backed up by data and modelling.
re: Population estimates: The recent RHNA growth mandates from ABAG show more growth in t he 
Santa Rosa Plain than what is portrayed in the GSP. The RHNA numbers are being debated, but t he 
net will be more housing. Needs tech editing. More simple and clear language. Use less jargon a nd 
acronyms.
Minor modifications based on comments from this committee. Provide outreach plan that is full y 
inclusive to stakeholders that is comprehensive that runs with the life of the plan.
Science: Climate model lacks RCP scenarios and more frequent 3-5 year droughts; hydraulic mode l 
does not consider GSA members’ recharge from west of Sebastopol, nor impacts before 2015.
Projects: only voluntary self-funded projects without consideration of (a) funding from local (fees) , 
State, and Federal government entities, (a) emergency orders and regulatory enforcement agains t 
existing violations, (c) prioritization of residential/human needs above Ag an industry, and (d) ne w 
codes).
Drought: framing climate-change impacts as “drought” is deceptive; not considering far mor e 
frequent 3-5 consecutive dry years followed by much shorter consecutive wet years in modeling.
Storage: no clarity about the ability to store increasingly intensive storms in the face of th e 
increasing need for flood protection along the Russian River; technical and regulatory approache s 
seem adequate, but costs might be very much larger than efficiency measures.
SMCs: lack clear connection to water and climate sustainability.
50-year growth: lacks discussion of whether growth before 2015 – especially vineyards – had  a 
negative groundwater impact.
Usage estimates: lacks discussion of whether growth before 2015 – especially vineyards – had  a 
negative groundwater impact.
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Furch (chat) – What do you intend to do with the answers? 
Magill – Inform staff of your thoughts. 

No public comment. 

Updates 
Objective: Provide relevant updates that inform the Advisory Committee - AC to ask questions if needed. 

Andy Rodgers provided GUIDE information already shared with the Board in August. Preliminary take-aways 
are: 1) though low percentage of surveys submitted relative to total parcel owners, there was very high 
percentage engagement; 2) 77% of surveys submitted were completed by residential users and private well 
owners; and 3) Relatively few updates to the groundwater database appear necessary. Next steps include 
the working group develop a plan to process input and survey results, recommend improvements to GSA 
information and resources, support rate and fee study update team, provide progress updates to AC and 
Board, and update GSA database. 

Questions/Comments 
O’Connor – Have you had a look at any geographic information of where we received replies? Any hotspots? 

Rodgers – I don’t remember seeing anything, such as water quality issues, in the north basin versus 
the south basin. I don’t think there is enough information. We will make sure the information is 
accurate. 
O’Connor – I just thought it would be interesting to think of it geographically.  

Furch (chat) - Would it be possible to see the questions and comments? Especially if there are repeats 
Rodgers – I will have to think about that, there were hundreds of calls. Listing them out, might not 
be helpful. 
Furch (chat) – I just want to have a sense of what is of concern. A little more detail to the summary 
might be helpful. Thanks. I don’t mean to make more work. 

Deicke (chat) – Could you put a number on the 26% of respondents willing to participate in well monitoring? 
Was it those answering surveys? Or was it of all parcel owners? 

Rodgers – 26% was of the written surveys submitted. 123 written surveys were submitted. We have 
a very engaged Santa Rosa Plain community. 

Andy Rodgers mentioned that staff is close to finalizing negotiations with the consulting firm recommended 
by the tri-GSA committee for the Rate/Fee study. Hopefully, we will have an unveiling and kickoff at the 
September 30th Board meeting. 

Mitch Buttress gave an update on the monitoring well progress. He said they have been working with 
landowners on potential sites and have narrowed it down to four sites spread throughout basin: Cotati 
Veterans Memorial Building Parking Lot; Colgan Creek at Bellevue Avenue; Windsor Water District 7800 
Starr Road; and Town of Windsor Los Amigos Road. The project is currently out to bid; bids are due 
September 21. Staff is finalizing easements with property owners and construction is anticipated to start 
early 2022. We received an extension from DWR for Proposition 68 Grant Funding. All monitoring well 
installation activities, including post-construction reporting, need to be completed by October 31, 2022. 
Various challenges have been encountered, including bids coming in higher than expected mainly due to 
material costs. For this reason, the project was put out to bid with a base bid for three multi-level 
monitoring well locations, with the fourth location included as an optional bid item. 



SRP AC Mtg Summary 09.13.21 12 

Questions/Comments 
Diecke – Are CMT wells permissible? 

Buttress – Pre-packed? 
Diecke – Solinst makes them. They have multiple chambers and you cut into each spot. I have used 
them in the Central Valley, it is just one bore hole. https://www.solinst.com/products/multilevel-
systems-and-remediation/cmt-multilevel-system.php 
Buttress – I am not sure. We have these specced out, they have one bore hole, full size 2 ½ inch PVC 
diameter casing. 

Beth Lamb (chat) – I’ve seen problems with the CMT multilevel wells.  Especially if we are measuring water 
quality. 

Furch (chat) – Are we monitoring water quality? Looking at Beth’s question.... 
Buttress – We have a comprehensive initial water quality sampling planned. Down the road we have 
the capability to monitor for various constituents, but these wells are primarily for groundwater 
levels. 

Furch (chat) – If you need to drop one of the wells, which one wouldn’t be constructed? 
Buttress – The alternate right now is the far northern one (Town of Windsor Los Amigos Road); we 
will have some flexibility to change which one. 

Martin (chat) – Will there be potential future rounds of funding? 
Buttress – I am sure there will be future opportunities to fill data gaps in the monitoring networks 
for the basin. We will have all the data gaps identified in the monitoring network section. 

Andrea Rodriguez gave an update on Rural Community engagement. She reported that the consultant has 
developed a new landing page – http://sonomacountygroundwater.org/, have a look, provide your feedback 
to staff. Messaging and materials are under development including POP postcards, social media messaging, 
a fact sheet and FAQ templates, as well as lawn signs: 4G H20, For Groundwater!, and 
sonomacountygroundwater.org. Rodriguez mentioned that the Community meeting will be on October 13, 
please make sure the date is on your calendar. There will be ads in the Press Democrat and Argus Courier 
promoting the event. 

Questions/Comments 
O’Connor – I like the yard signs. 

No public comment. 

Adjournment

then asked if they are comfortable with staff sharing the poll results with the Board. The Advisory 
Committee was generally comfortable with sharing the poll results anonymously. 

Andy Rodgers thanked the Advisory Committee for all their work. Bob Anderson also thanked the AC and 

Lastly, Rue Furch thanked the group and staff for their perseverance and collaborative work saying that 
everyone wants to achieve the same thing in the end. 

The meeting adjourned at 5:33 p.m. 

https://www.solinst.com/products/multilevel-systems-and-remediation/cmt-multilevel-system.php
https://www.solinst.com/products/multilevel-systems-and-remediation/cmt-multilevel-system.php
http://sonomacountygroundwater.org/
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Attendees: 
Advisory Committee Members (present) 
Agricultural representative, Bob Anderson 
Agricultural representative, David Long 
Business representative, Arthur Diecke 
City of Rohnert Park appointee, Mary Grace Pawson 
City of Santa Rosa appointee, Peter Martin  
City of Sebastopol appointee, Joe Gaffney 
Environmental representative, Beth Lamb  
Environmental representative, Rue Furch 
Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria representative, Maureen Geary 
Gold Ridge RCD appointee, Matt O’Connor 
Rural Residential representative, David Noren 
Sonoma RCD appointee, Wayne Haydon 
Town of Windsor appointee, Elizabeth Cargay 
City of Cotati appointee, Craig Scott 

Advisory Committee Members (absent) 
County of Sonoma appointee, Mark Grismer  
Independent Water Systems appointee, John Rosenblum 
Rural Residential representative, Marlene Soiland 
Sonoma County Water Agency appointee, Carolyn Dixon 

Staff/Presenters 
Andy Rodgers, SRP GSA Administrator 
Ann DuBay, Sonoma Water, Outreach 
Marcus Trotta, Sonoma Water, Technical Staff 
Andy Rich, Sonoma Water, Technical Staff 
Andrea Rodriguez, Sonoma Water, Outreach Staff 
Mitch Buttress, Sonoma Water, Technical Staff 
Simone Peters, GSA Administrative Aide, (recording meeting summary) 

Facilitator 
Sam Magill, Sacramento State University – Consensus and Collaboration Program 

Other Attendees 
Tom Schwedhelm, Santa Rosa Plain GSA Board Chair – joined for a few minutes to address AC 
Robert Pennington, Permit Sonoma – departed early 
Anne Morkill, Laguna de Santa Rosa 
K. Donovan, Member of Public
Gail Jonas, Member of Public


	001 11-8-21 Draft SRP AC Agenda_v4.sp
	Objective: Inform AC of new comments that have come in and how they have been addressed.
	Objective: Assess Advisory Committee member perceptions of the GSP after review comments received.  
	Objective: Provide relevant updates that inform the Advisory Committee - AC to ask questions if needed.
	Sam Magill
	Accessibility
	Agenda Materials
	Public Comment

	002 SRP GSA 2021_22 Meeting Calendar_11.08.21 _______DRAFT.sp
	Santa Rosa Plain Groundwater Sustainability Agency
	Board Meeting Zoom Information (September, October, November, December, January)
	Advisory Committee Meeting Zoom Information:

	003 09.13.21_SRP AC Draft Mtg Summary.sp.sm.mt________FINAL_sb_asr.sp
	MEETING SUMMARY
	Welcome and Call to Order
	General Public Comments
	Agenda Review and 2021 Meeting Schedule Reviews
	Questions/Comments

	Advisory Committee General Assessment of the GSP
	Updates
	Review Meeting Action Items and Discuss February Meeting Agenda
	Attendees:
	Advisory Committee Members (present)

	Sonoma RCD appointee, Wayne Haydon
	Advisory Committee Members (absent)
	Staff/Presenters
	Facilitator
	Other Attendees


	004 SRP FINAL COMMENTS 10-1-2021 THROUGH 10-31-2021
	document-comments-form-updated-

	Blank Page



